

# County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 12-0727 **Version**: 2

Type: Agreement Status: Approved

File created: 6/5/2012 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 10/16/2012 Final action: 10/16/2012

Title: Health and Human Services Agency, Mental Health Division, recommending the Board authorize the

Chair to sign Amendment I to Agreement 583-S1211 with Denise Thompson (dba The Denise Thompson Home) for the provision of residential treatment services for adults with serious mental illness, amending Article I "Scope of Services" to add language to ensure ongoing consistency with the El Dorado County Mental Health Services Act Plan regarding Full Service Partnership services. There is no change to the existing term of June 26, 2012 through June 30, 2013 and no change to the

current not-to-exceed compensation amount of \$375,000. (Refer 6/26/12, Item 18)

FUNDING: Mental Health Services Act.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

**Attachments:** 1. 2A - Approved CRS A1 to Denise Thompson Home Agmt.pdf, 2. 2B - A1 to Denise Thompson

Home Agmt.pdf, 3. A - Blue Sheet The Denise Thompson Home, 4. B - The Denise Thompson Home

Agmt

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/16/2012	2	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass
6/26/2012	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Health and Human Services Agency, Mental Health Division, recommending the Board authorize the Chair to sign Amendment I to Agreement 583-S1211 with Denise Thompson (dba The Denise Thompson Home) for the provision of residential treatment services for adults with serious mental illness, amending Article I "Scope of Services" to add language to ensure ongoing consistency with the El Dorado County Mental Health Services Act Plan regarding Full Service Partnership services. There is no change to the existing term of June 26, 2012 through June 30, 2013 and no change to the current not-to-exceed compensation amount of \$375,000. (Refer 6/26/12, Item 18)

**FUNDING:** Mental Health Services Act.

BUDGET SUMMARY:	
Total Estimated Cost	\$375,000.00
Funding	
Budgeted	\$375,000.00
New Funding	\$
Savings	\$
Other	\$
Total Funding Available	\$375,000.00

File #: 12-0727, Version: 2

Change To Net County Cost	\$0.00

## **Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost**

There is no Net County Cost associated with this Agreement. Sufficient appropriations are included in the fiscal year 2012-13 budget.

## **Compensation for Services**

Payments are made to Contractor based on monthly invoicing and at specified rates as detailed in the Agreement for actual services performed and documented per contract requirements.

#### **Termination**

This Agreement includes the County's standard Fiscal Considerations termination language as well as a provision for the County to terminate the Agreement without cause upon seven (7) calendar day's written notice.

## **Background**

Agreement 583-S1211 with Denise Thompson (dba The Denise Thompson Home) for the provision of residential treatment services for adults with serious mental illness on behalf of the Health and Human Services Agency, Mental Health Division ("HHSA/MHD") was approved and executed by the Board on June 26, 2012 via Legistar 12-0727 (Item 18). Shortly after execution of the Agreement, it was determined that language regarding placement meetings and associated Client Plan processes required modification to ensure compliance with the El Dorado County Mental Health Services Act ("MHSA") Plan.

#### **Reason for Recommendation**

Health and Human Services Agency, Mental Health Division is recommending the approval of this amendment to Agreement 583-S1211 during the term of June 26, 2012 through June 30, 2013 with a maximum not-to-exceed compensation amount of \$375,000 to ensure continuing consistency with the MHSA Plan regarding Full Service Partnership services.

### **Purchasing Agent Recommendations**

The County Purchasing Agent has reviewed HHSA/MHD's request to amend this Agreement and concurs that it complies with Board of Supervisors Policy C-17 as an outside review of the original Agreement was conducted in accordance with said Board of Supervisors Policy.

## Action(s) to be taken following Board approval

- 1. Chair to sign two (2) originals of Amendment I to Agreement 538-S1211.
- 2. Clerk of the Board to return one (1) original signed Amendment I to Agreement 538-S1211 to HHSA/MHD at 3057 Briw Road, Suite A.
- 3. HHSA/MHD to distribute documents as appropriate.

#### Contact

Daniel Nielson, M.P.A., Director

#### Concurrences

County Counsel, Human Resources, Purchasing Agent, and Risk Management.

File #: 12-0727, Version: 2